








 

 

                   
                 

 
                                                                                                                         

                                                                                
 

 
 

 

 
        

 

 
 

   
  
 

 
 
 

   

 
  

  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 City of Stuart

  121 SW Flagler Avenue    Stuart   Florida 34994

  Department of Financial Services 
Procurement and Contracting Services Division 

Lenora Darden, CPPB 
Procurement Manager 
purchasing@ci.stuart.fl.us 

Telephone (772) 288-5320 
Fax: (772) 600-0134 

August 30, 2018 Via: Email transmission, bids@caruscorporation.com 

Carus Corporation 
Attn: Ms. Barbie Smith, Channel Manager 
315 Fifth Street 
Peru, IL 61354 

Subject: Notice of Award 
ITB No. 2019-100, Chemicals for the Water Treatment Plant (WTP) and Water Reclamation Facility 
(WRF) 

Dear Ms. Smith: 

The Stuart City Manager awarded ITB No. 2019-100, Chemicals for the WTP/WRF, to your firm on August 28, 
2018, for Sodium Hexametaphosphate, at the unit price of $1.01 per pound for the estimated annual amount of 
$19,190.00. Please consider this your formal notice of award. The City of Stuart requests that you provide all 
necessary insurance requirements by September 10, 2018 as listed below:  

A “Certificate of Insurance” which reflects all types and levels of coverage as noted in the Request for 
Proposal. The insurance certificate must also have printed in the “Remarks” box, words to the effect: “The 
City of Stuart is an additional insured”.   The City requests that the insurance certificate lists the project 
number and the project name, ITB No. 2019-100 Chemicals for the WTP/WRF.   

Orders from the City of Stuart will be placed throughout the contract period through the issuance of a Blanket 
Purchase Order to 1002 Palm Beach Rd, Stuart, FL 34994, which will serve as your contract and notice to proceed. 
All services shall be coordinated with the City Project Manager, Mike Woodside, Team Leader II, at 772-288-5343 
ext. 5444. 

The initial contract period will be for one year, effective October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019, with two 
one-year renewal options. The City reserves the right to exercise the option to renew annually, if mutually agreed 
upon in writing by both parties subject to the same terms and conditions of the original agreement. Annual renewals 
shall be subject to the appropriation of funds, vendor’s satisfactory performance and determination that the contract 
renewal is in the best interest of the City. 

The City of Stuart looks forward to a mutually beneficial business relationship.  If you have any questions, please 
feel free to contact me by email at purchasing@ci.stuart.fl.us or call me at (772) 288-5320. 

Sincerely yours, 

Lenora Darden 
Procurement Manager 

ec: 	 Dave Peters, Public Works Director 
Mike Woodside , Team Leader II 
2019-100 ITB File 

mailto:purchasing@ci.stuart.fl.us
http:19,190.00






 
 

 
 

 
 

   
         

 

                    

                        

             

                   

                

               

      

       

   
   

       

  

   

 

        

            

      

 

 

 

 
 

 
   
   
       

  

                       
                  

                     
                  

      
     

   

   

  

    

   

 

   

     

 

 

 

  

   

 

    

 

 

   

  

 
 

  

 

  

 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

      
   

   

 

    
   

                   

                                 
                                      
                                   

       

 

    
     

       

  

     

         

           

           

 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 

09/04/2018 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If 

SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this 

certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

PRODUCER 

Aon Risk Services Central, Inc. 
Chicago IL Office 
200 East Randolph 
Chicago IL 60601 USA 

CONTACT 
NAME: 
PHONE 
(A/C. No. Ext): (866) 283­7122 FAX 

(A/C. No.): 
(800) 363­0105 

E-MAIL 
ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

INSURED 

Carus Corporation 
315 Fifth Street 
P.O. Box 599 
Peru IL 61354­2859 USA 

Commerce & Industry Ins Co INSURER A: 19410 

National Union Fire Ins Co of Pittsburgh INSURER B: 19445 

Everest National Insurance Co INSURER C: 10120 

INSURER D: 

INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570072909206 REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested 

POLICY EXP 
(MM/DD/YYYY) 

POLICY EFF 
(MM/DD/YYYY) 

SUBR 
WVD 

INSR 
LTR 

ADDL 
INSD POLICY NUMBER TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR 

POLICY LOC 

EACH OCCURRENCE 

DAMAGE TO RENTED 

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 

MED EXP (Any one person) 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 

GENERAL AGGREGATE 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 

X 

X 

X 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

$2,000,000 

$100,000 

$10,000 

$2,000,000 

$4,000,000 

$4,000,000 

A 07/01/2018 07/01/2019 GL4611644 

PRO-

JECT 

OTHER: 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

ANY AUTO 

OWNED 

AUTOS ONLY 

SCHEDULED 

AUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 
ONLY 

NON-OWNED 

AUTOS ONLY 

BODILY INJURY ( Per person) 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 

(Per accident) 

X 

X X 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) 

$2,000,000 B 07/01/2018 07/01/2019 

Included 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

(Ea accident) 
CA 774­22­78 

Cost of Hire 

EXCESS LIAB 

X OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 

EACH OCCURRENCE 

DED 

$5,000,000 

$5,000,000 

$10,000 

07/01/2018 UMBRELLA LIAB C 07/01/2019 XC8CU00003181 

RETENTION X 

X 

E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE 

E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000 

X OTH-
ER 

PER 
STATUTE 

B 07/01/2018 07/01/2019 

(AOS) 

$1,000,000 

Y / N 

(Mandatory in NH) 

ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N / A N 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

$1,000,000 

WC014590635 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

The Automobile Liability policy includes Form CA9948 (Pollution Liability ­ Broadened Coverage for Covered Autos). RE: 
Project IRB# 2019­100 Chemicals for the Water Treatment Plant (WTP) and Water Reclamation Facility (WRF). City of Stuart is 
included as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability policy, as required under 
written contract with Named Insured. 

CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

City of Stuart 
121 SW Flagler Avenue 
Stuart FL 34994 USA 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

POLICY PROVISIONS. 

THE 

THE 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

77777
77707
07070
00777
63616
06555
33307
62717
44621
44477
07453
13676
24062
10072
64047
71472
31020
77240
51134
63011
20712
60513
32270
11207
16227
75320
76730
07142
23757
20367
72073
40013
75223
65300
77727
25202
57731
10777
77770
70007
07007
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2
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: 
66666
66606
06060
00626
06466
20444
62006
02202
62620
60000
06022
22404
20622
20060
00204
06226
02000
60000
24062
26020
00620
20062
60040
20006
00000
60622
62022
06222
00406
02402
00060
22224
24022
26000
66646
06224
06644
40666
66660
60006
06006

 



    

   

   
         

 

                 

         
           

           

               

       
       

     
 

                               
       

 

            

              
               
     

              
           

           

      

             
               

     

            
             

            
           

             
           

               
           

                    
         

           
         

             
             
 

             
               

             
         
         

            
           

           
             
             
     

            
           

           
             
           
       

               
           

               
             

           

            
         

             
               

     

          
             
           

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                        

POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL AUTO 
CA 774­22­78 CA 99 48 03 06 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

POLLUTION LIABILITY ­ BROADENED COVERAGE
 
FOR COVERED AUTOS ­ BUSINESS AUTO,
 

MOTOR CARRIER AND TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORMS
 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
 
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
 
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM
 

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless 
modified by the endorsement. 

A.	 Liability Coverage is changed as follows: of the actual, alleged or threatened dis­
charge, dispersal, seepage, migration, 1.	 Paragraph a. of the Pollution Exclusion ap­
release or escape of "pollutants": plies only to liability assumed under a con­

tract or agreement. a. Before the "pollutants" or any prop­
erty in which the "pollutants" are 2.	 With respect to the coverage afforded by 
contained are moved from the place Paragraph A.1. above, Exclusion B.6. Care, 
where they are accepted by the "in­Custody Or Control does not apply. 
sured" for movement into or onto the 

B.	 Changes In Definitions covered "auto"; or
 
For the purposes of this endorsement, Para­
 b.	 After the "pollutants" or any property 
graph D. of the Definitions Section is replaced in	 which the "pollutants" are con­
by the following: tained are moved from the covered 
D.	 "Covered pollution cost or expense" means "auto" to the place where they are 

any cost or expense arising out of:	 finally delivered, disposed of or aban­
doned by the "insured". 1.	 Any request, demand, order or statutory 

or regulatory requirement that any "in­ Paragraphs a. and b. above do not apply 
sured" or others test for, monitor, clean to "accidents" that occur away from 
up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or premises owned by or rented to an "in­
neutralize, or in any way respond to, or sured" with respect to "pollutants" not in 
assess the effects of "pollutants"; or	 or upon a covered "auto" if: 

2.	 Any claim or "suit" by or on behalf of a (1) The "pollutants" or any property in 
governmental authority for damages which the "pollutants" are contained 
because of testing for, monitoring, clean­ are upset, overturned or damaged as a 
ing up, removing, containing, treating, result of the maintenance or use of a 
detoxifying or neutralizing, or in any way covered "auto"; and 
responding to or assessing the effects of (2) The discharge, dispersal, seepage, mi­
"pollutants". gration, release or escape of the "pol­

"Covered pollution cost or expense" does lutants" is caused directly by such 
not include any cost or expense arising out upset, overturn or damage. 

CA 99 48 03 06 ISO Properties, Inc.,2005	 Page 1 of 1 
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